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Title: Improving Customer Experience
(OMB Circular A-11, Section 280
Implementation).

Abstract: A modern, streamlined and
responsive customer experience means:
Raising government-wide customer
experience to the average of the private
sector service industry; developing
indicators for high-impact Federal
programs to monitor progress towards
excellent customer experience and
mature digital services; and providing
the structure (including increasing
transparency) and resources to ensure
customer experience is a focal point for
agency leadership.

This proposed information collection
activity provides a means to garner
customer and stakeholder feedback in
an efficient, timely manner in
accordance with the Administration’s
commitment to improving customer
service delivery as discussed in Section
280 of OMB Circular A-11 at https://
www.performance.gov/cx/a11-280.pdf.

As discussed in OMB guidance,
agencies should identify their highest-
impact customer journeys (using
customer volume, annual program cost,
and/or knowledge of customer priority
as weighting factors) and select
touchpoints/transactions within those
journeys to collect feedback.

These results will be used to improve
the delivery of Federal services and
programs. It will also provide
government-wide data on customer
experience that can be displayed on
www.performance.gov to help build
transparency and accountability of
Federal programs to the customers they
serve.

As a general matter, these information
collections will not result in any new
system of records containing privacy
information and will not ask questions
of a sensitive nature, such as sexual
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs,
and other matters that are commonly
considered private.

NSF will only submit collections if
they meet the following criteria.

e The collections are voluntary;

e The collections are low-burden for
respondents (based on considerations of
total burden hours or burden-hours per
respondent) and are low-cost for both
the respondents and the Federal
Government;

¢ The collections are non-
controversial and do not raise issues of
concern to other Federal agencies;

¢ Any collection is targeted to the
solicitation of opinions from
respondents who have experience with
the program or may have experience
with the program in the near future;

e Personally identifiable information
(PII) is collected only to the extent
necessary and is not retained;

o Information gathered is intended to
be used for general service improvement
and program management purposes

e Upon agreement between OMB and
the agency all or a subset of information
may be released as part of A—11, Section
280 requirements only on
performance.gov. Summaries of
customer research and user testing
activities may be included in public-
facing customer journey maps or
summaries.

¢ Additional release of data must be
done coordinated with OMB.

These collections will allow for
ongoing, collaborative and actionable
communications between the Agency,
its customers and stakeholders, and
OMB as it monitors agency compliance
on Section 280. These responses will
inform efforts to improve or maintain
the quality of service offered to the
public. If this information is not
collected, vital feedback from customers
and stakeholders on services will be
unavailable.

Current Action: New Collection of
Information.

Type of Review: New.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households, Businesses and
Organizations, State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
Below is a preliminary estimate of the
aggregate burden hours for this new
collection. NSF will provide refined
estimates of burden in subsequent
notices.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: Approximately five types of
customer experience activities such as
feedback surveys, focus groups, user
testing, and interviews.

Average Number of Respondents per
Activity: 1 response per respondent per
activity.

Annual Responses: 2,001,550.

Average Minutes per Response: 2
minutes—60 minutes, dependent upon
activity.

Burden Hours: NSF requests
approximately 101,125 burden hours.

Request for Comments: Comments
submitted in response to this notice will
be summarized and/or included in the
request for OMB approval. Comments
are invited on: (a) Whether the
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity

of the information to be collected; (d)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology;
and (e) estimates of capital or start-up
costs and costs of operation,
maintenance, and purchase of services
to provide information.

Burden means the total time, effort, or
financial resources expended by persons
to generate, maintain, retain, disclose or
provide information to or for a hFederal
agency. This includes the time needed
to review instructions; to develop,
acquire, install and utilize technology
and systems for the purpose of
collecting, validating and verifying
information, processing and
maintaining information, and disclosing
and providing information; to train
personnel and to be able to respond to
a collection of information, to search
data sources, to complete and review
the collection of information; and to
transmit or otherwise disclose the
information.

Dated: August 6, 2020.
Suzanne H. Plimpton,

Reports Clearance Officer, National Science
Foundation.

[FR Doc. 2020-17573 Filed 8—11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[NRC—2020-0027]

Information Collection: International
Atomic Energy Agency Design
Information Questionnaire

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Notice of submission to the
Office of Management and Budget;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) invites public
comment on our intention to request the
Office of Management and Budget’s
(OMB) approval for renewal of an
existing information collection in order
for the United States to fulfill its
responsibilities as a participant in the
U.S./International Atomic Energy
Agency (IAEA) Safeguards Agreement.
The information collection is entitled,
“IAEA Design Information
Questionnaire.”

DATES: Submit comments by September
11, 2020. Comments received after this
date will be considered if it is practical
to do so, but the Commission is able to
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ensure consideration only for comments
received on or before this date.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to https://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting “Currently under Review—
Open for Public Comments” or by using
the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Cullison, NRC Clearance Officer,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,

Washington, DC 20555—0001; telephone:

301-415-2084; email:
INFOCOLLECTS.Resource@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments

A. Obtaining Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2020—
0027 when contacting the NRC about
the availability of information for this
action. You may obtain publicly-
available information related to this
action by any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2020-0027.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
https://www.nre.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact
the NRC’s Public Document Room
reference staff at 1-800-397—4209, 301—
415-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nrec.gov. The final OMB Supporting
Statement for the IAEA Design
Information Questionnaire Forms is
available in ADAMS under Accession
No. ML20160A392. For the convenience
of the reader, instructions about
obtaining supplemental documents

related to each information collection
are provided in the ““Availability of
Documents” section.

e NRC’s Clearance Officer: A copy of
the collection of information and related
instructions may be obtained without
charge by contacting the NRC’s
Clearance Officer, David Cullison,
Office of the Chief Information Officer,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555—0001; telephone:
301-415-2084; email:
INFOCOLLECTS.Resource@ NRC.GOV.

B. Submitting Comments

The NRC cautions you not to include
identifying or contact information in
comment submissions that you do not
want to be publicly disclosed in your
comment submission. All comment
submissions are posted at https://
www.regulations.gov and entered into
ADAMS. Comment submissions are not
routinely edited to remove identifying
or contact information.

If you are requesting or aggregating
comments from other persons for
submission to the OMB, then you
should inform those persons not to
include identifying or contact
information that they do not want to be
publicly disclosed in their comment
submission. Your request should state
that comment submissions are not
routinely edited to remove such
information before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

II. Background

Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the NRC recently
submitted a request for renewal of an
existing collection of information to
OMB for review entitled, “‘Design
Information Questionnaire—IAEA N-71
and Associated Forms N-72, N-73, N—
74, N-75, N-76, N-77, N-91, N-92, N—
93, N-94. ”’. The NRC hereby informs
potential respondents that an agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and that a
person is not required to respond to, a

collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid OMB control
number.

The NRC published a Federal
Register notice with a 60-day comment
period on this information collection on
March 20, 2020; 85 FR 16149.

1. The title of the information
collection: IAEA Design Information
Questionnaire Forms.

2. OMB approval number: 3150-0056.

3. Type of submission: Extension.

4. The form number if applicable:
N/A.

5. How often the collection is required
or requested: 1 time per year.

6. Who will be required or asked to
respond: Licensees of facilities on the
U.S. eligible list who have been notified
in writing by the NRC to submit the
form.

7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 2.

8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 2.

9. An estimate of the total number of
hours needed annually to comply with
the information collection requirement
or request: 360 reporting hours.

10. Abstract: In order for the United
States to fulfill its responsibilities as a
participant in the U.S./International
Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)
Safeguards Agreement, the NRC must
collect information from licensees about
their installations and provide it to the
IAEA. Licensees of facilities that appear
on the U.S. eligible list and have been
notified in writing by the NRC are
required to complete and submit a
Design Information Questionnaire (DIQ),
IAEA DIQ Form to provide information
concerning their installation for use by
the IAEA.

III. Availability of Documents

The supplemental documents related
to each information collections are
identified in the following table and are
available to interested persons in
ADAMS.

Old form title New document title ADAMSN%?CGSS'O”
N Research and Power Reactors DIQ FOMM ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiinecre e ML20217L473.
N Conversion and/or Fuel Fabrication Plants DIQ FOM .........cccociiiiiiiiiieieieere e ML20217L470.
N Reprocessing Plants DIQ FOIM ...ttt e te e nee e ML20217L472.
N Isotopic Enrichment Plants DIQ FOMM .....oocuiiiiiiii e e ML20217L471.
N Geological Repositories DIQ FOMM ..ottt ettt et e e e saeeeneeean ML20217L467.
N Spent Fuel Encapsulation Plants DIQ FOMM .......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeseeesreeee e ML20217L469.
N Research and Development Facilities DIQ FOIM .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e ML20217L576.
N Critical (Sub-Critical) Facilities DIQ FOIM ......ooiiiiiiiiii ettt ML20217L466.
N Separate Storage Installations DIQ FOIM .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e ML20217L468.
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Dated: August 7, 2020.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
David C. Cullison,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2020-17622 Filed 8-11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-333; NRC—-2020-0025]

Exelon Generation Company, LLC;
James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power
Plant

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: License amendment application;
withdrawal by applicant.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) has granted the
request of Exelon Generation Company,
LLC (the licensee) to withdraw its
application dated September 5, 2019, as
supplemented by letters dated
November 6, 2019; February 21, 2020;
and March 31, 2020, for a proposed
amendment to Renewed Facility
Operating License No. DPR-59 for the
James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power
Plant. The proposed amendment would
have revised the allowable value for
reactor water cleanup system primary
containment isolation.

DATES: August 12, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID
NRC-2020-0025 or NRC Docket No. 50—
333 when contacting the NRC about the
availability of information regarding this
document. You may obtain publicly-
available information related to this
document using any of the following
methods:

e Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2020-0025. Address
questions about NRC docket IDs in
Regulations.gov to Jennifer Borges;
telephone: 301-287-9127; email:
Jennifer.Borges@nrc.gov. For technical
questions, contact the individual listed
in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CONTACT section of this document.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact
the NRC’s Public Document Room
reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301—
415—-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@

nre.gov. The ADAMS accession number
for each document referenced (if it is
available in ADAMS) is provided the
first time that it is mentioned in this
document.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Justin C. Poole, Office of Nuclear
Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555-0001; telephone: 301-415—
2048, email: Justin.Poole@nrc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The NRC
has granted Exelon Generation
Company, LLC’s, request dated July 28,
2020 (ADAMS Accession No.
ML20210M333), to withdraw its
application dated September 5, 2019, as
supplemented by letters dated
November 6, 2019; February 21, 2020;
and March 31, 2020 (ADAMS Accession
Nos. ML19248B085, ML.19310D579,
ML20052E056, and ML20091F513,
respectively), for a proposed
amendment to Renewed Facility
Operating License No. DPR-59 for the
James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power
Plant located in Oswego County, New
York.

The proposed amendment would
have revised the allowable value for
reactor water cleanup system primary
containment isolation. The proposed
amendment was noticed in the Federal
Register on January 28, 2020 (85 FR
5053).

Dated: August 6, 2020.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Richard V. Guzman,

Senior Project Manager, Plant Licensing
Branch I, Division of Operating Reactor
Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor
Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2020-17554 Filed 8—-11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION

Submission of Information Collection
for OMB Review; Comment Request;
Generic Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency
Service Delivery

AGENCY: Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation.

ACTION: Notice of intent to request
extension of OMB approval without
change.

SUMMARY: The Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation (PBGC) is requesting that
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) extend approval, under the
Paperwork Reduction Act, of the
collection of information on qualitative
feedback on PBGC’s service delivery

(OMB Control Number 1212-0066;
expires October 31, 2020). This notice
informs the public of PBGC’s request
and solicits comments on the
information collection. This collection
of information was developed as part of
a Federal Government-wide effort to
streamline the process for seeking
feedback from the public on service
delivery.

DATES: Comments must be received on
or before September 11, 2020.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to https://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting ““Currently under 30-day
Review—Open for Public Comments” or
by using the search function.

A copy of the request will be posted
on PBGC’s website at https://
www.pbgc.gov/prac/laws-and-
regulation/federal-register-notices-open-
for-comment. It may also be obtained by
writing to Disclosure Division, Office of
the General Counsel, Pension Benefit
Guaranty Corporation, 1200 K Street
NW, Washington, DC 20005-4026, or
calling 202-326-4040 during normal
business hours. TTY users may call the
Federal Relay Service toll-free at 800—
877-8339 and ask to be connected to
202-326—-4040.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Melissa Rifkin (rifkin.melissa@
pbgc.gov), Attorney, Regulatory Affairs
Division, Office of the General Counsel,
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation,
1200 K Street NW, Washington DC
20005-4026; 202-229-6563. (TTY users
may call the Federal Relay Service toll-
free at 800-877—-8339 and ask to be
connected to 202—-229-6563.)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
information collection activity will
gather qualitative customer and
stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with
PBGC’s commitment to improving
service delivery. Qualitative feedback
means information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but the information requests are not
statistical surveys that yield quantitative
results generalizable to the population
of interest. This feedback provides
insights into customer or stakeholder
perceptions, experiences and
expectations, provides early warnings of
issues with service, and focuses
attention on areas where changes in
PBGC’s communication with the public,
in training of staff, or in operations
might improve the delivery of products
or services. These collections will allow
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